Rule 2 33 Form F2 18

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of deemed approval of proposals

Name of Company Company number
ICX Europe Limited 04080267

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Companies Court case number
Court, London 5127 of 2014

{a) Insert name(s) and  We {a) Cameron Gunn, Simon Harris and Mark Suapperstone of ReSolve Partmers LLP,

address(es) of
administrator(s) One America Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB having been appointed admnistrator(s)

of

© lnfﬁf;:iriﬁdo?ﬂiﬁi (b) ICX Europe Lirmited, c¢/o ReSolve Partners LLP, One America Square, Crosswall, London,

company EC3NZLB

{c) Insert date of
appointment on (¢} 21 July 2014 by (d) the secured creditor

(d} Insert tame of apphicant /
appomtor hereby give notice that

having made a statement under paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B] and no meeting having been
(€) Insert date requisitioned under paragraph 49 of that Schedule
the proposals sent by me on (e) ¢ September 2014

were deemed to have been approved on (e) 19 September 2014

Sened_cgFB

Joint Administrators

Dated 19 September 2014

Presenter's details ReSolve Partners LLP

You do not have to give any contact information in Caroline Davenport
the box opposite but if you do, it wil help
Companies House to contact you If there 1s a query
on the form The contact information that you grve DX
will be vistble to searchers of the public record

When completed and signed please
! send it ta the Registrar
cf Companies at
*A3H3TXND*
AAD

2440812014 #100 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff,
COMPANIES HOUSE CF14 3UZ DX33050 Cardiff

Tel 0207702 9775




ICX Europe Limeted
Adminsstrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Circumstances leading to the appointment of the Administrators

3 Objectives of the Administration and the Administrators' strategy for achieving them
4 Actions of the Administrators following appomtment

5 Finaneial position of the Company

8 Administrators’ receipts and payments account

7 Proposed future actions of the Adrmunistrators to achieve the objective of the Admunistration |
8 Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

g Pre-appointment fees

10  Administrators’ inveshgations

11 EC Reguiation on insolvency proceedmgs

12 Admnistrators’ proposals

13 Approval of Administrators’ proposals

14 Further information and complaints

APPENDICES

i Statutory information

It Estimated staternent of affairs

Il Receipts and payments account

IV Adnumistrators’ charge out rates, disbursement policy and narrafive
\'4 Schedule of pre and post-appointment tme cosis

VI Proof of debt form




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

1. INTRODUCTION

Cameron Gunn, Stmon Harnis and I, ali of ReSolve Partners LLP {ReSolve), were appointed as Joint
Administrators of ICX Europe Limited (the Company) on the 21 July 2014 at the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Cornpamies Court tn London following an apphication by the secured creditor, Mr Haider
Maw)i These are our statutory proposals to achieve the chasen objective of the Administration

Statutory information relating to the Company and appointment is attached at Appendix /

2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

Company Background

The Company was incorporated on 2§ September 2000 and traded from leased premises at 3rd Floor, 120
Mocrgate, Londons EC2ZM 6UR  This was also the Company's registered office  The Company's directors, Mr
Haider Maw) and Mr Alan Omnet, were both appointed on 8 June 2002 The Company s a wholly owned
subsidary of | Telecoms Group Limited which, 1s in turn wholly owned by Mr Mawy and Mr Omnet

The Company was one of a number of companies that traded under the name ‘ICard Group’ Below 1s a
summary of the reievant part of the group structure A further company ICard Mobile Limited, was not part of
the Group but was wholly owned by Haider Mawj

¥ LS
¥

Eutepean

Telscwms Lid

The Company was a wholesaler of air tme, specialising in the European telecoms sector, operating multiple
connections to what are known as Tier 1 and 2 carriers and resellers

The Company entered into a contractual relationship with ICard European Telecoms Ltd, the retall operation of
iCard Group and a mobtle virtual network operator ICard Mobile Limited so 1t was able to benefit from the
existing refationships of these companies

The Company provided its services on prepaid and post-paid switching platforms, which enabled the hesting
of air ime for both incorming and outgoing customer calls

A summary of the Company's recent frading performance 1s shown below

Financia) statements
Profit and loss account 31-May-14 31-Mar-13 3i-Mar12 Balance sheot as at
Management Statutory Statutory 31-Mar-13 31-Mar12
6mths 12mths 12mths Statutory Statutory
£ £ £ £ £
Turncver 23 088 117 30 805,242 17 470 858 Fixed Assets 33 841 65,745
Cost of Sales {22 204,718) {30 273,522) {16,716,568)
Gross profit 883,399 635,720 754,290 Currant Assats
Gross profit margin'% 3 8% 21% £3% Debtors 2,296,536 1 280,753
Cash at bank 7 8660 42 779
Administrative Expenses (766 707) (856, 385) (887 958)
Creditors due < 1 year (2 674 650) {1 552,784)
Operating income 116,692 (220,5645) {133,699) | Net Current Assets (370,454) {229,252)
Tax on loss on ordinary actiuties - 48,814 - Creditors due > 1 year (123 304) (124,579)
Nest profitf{loss) 116,692 (171,831} (133,699) | Net Assets /{Liabilities) (459,817) (288,086)
Source Company's management accounts




ICX Europe Lumited
Admiristrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

It should be noted the management accounts have not been verfied for accuracy and therefore may not
reflect the Company’s true trading position

The Company had been trading at a loss for the last two financial years due 1o a lower number of calls through
fts network than was necessary in order to meet the required margins In addition, financtal support was
provided to other companies within the ICard Group There 15 an outstanding debt of circa £1 3m due to the
Company from ICard European Telecoms Limsted (ICard European), which has recently been placed mto
Ligudation i Ireland where the company is registered

In early June 2014, a significant customer of the Company aitered its payment terms, from paying in advance
to paying in arrears in addition the retail division (Card had suifered a significant downturn 1n its revenue over a
2-3 month penod These aiterations had a significant and detrimental effect on the Company’s cash flow
Accordingly, the Company found it difficult to generate sufficient cash to continue trading

The directors resolved the Company could no longer cantinue ta operate without a restructuring taking place
and on 30 June 2014 engaged ReSolve to assist with an Administration process ReSclve immediately
commenced an accelerated marketing campaign to determine whether a purchaser for the Company or its
business could be found

On 2 July 2014 an mnitial teaser and non-disclosure agreement was 1ssued to approximately 250 potential
interested parbes compnsing of financtal investors and trade competitors Imbal interest was received from 13
parties and further information provided to them

Two offers were subsequently receved, one of which was a solvent offer However, following further due
dilgence, both interested parties withdrew their offers With no further interest shown in the business, the
Company ceased trading and all employees were made redundant on 15 July 2014

On 17 July 2014 the secured creditor, Mr Haider Maw) filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators at
Court and Cameron Gunn, Simon Harris and |, all of ReSolve, were subsequently appointed as Joint
Admurustrators on 21 July 2014  The appomntment parmitted the Joint Admtnistrators to take any actions
required either jointly or alone, and | have been the Admunistratar primarly invoived in dealing with the

Company's affarrs

3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS® STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

The purpese of an administration is to achieve one of the three hierarchical objectives set out in the Insolvency
Act 1986 (the Act), which are to

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern, or

(b) achieve a better result for the Campany's crediters as a whole than would be hkely If the Company were
wound up (without first beng in Administration), or

(c) realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company prior to
Administraton and the Company had msufficient funds to continue trading dunng the Adminmstration A
Company Valuntary Arrangement would not have been an appropnate exit route due to the timeframes and
funding required to initrate any arrangement

Objective (b) could not be achieved since the employees were made redundant before my appointment and
my marketing of the Company and/or business did not result in any business offers, meaning a sale of the
business and assets as a ‘going concern’ could not be achieved it 1s not therefore likely a better result than in

a liqudation will be achieved

It s envisaged objective (c) will be achieved by realising property to make a disinbution to the secured or
preferential creditors




{CX Europe Limited
Admintstrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for administrations, unless the duration s
extended by the Court or the creditors  If | am unable to complete the Company’s Administration withun 12
months then { will either apply to the Court, or hold a meeting of the appropriate classes of creditors, in order
to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration

4 ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

The Company had effectvely ceased trading prior to my appointment, as such my duty has been to arrange
an orderly wind down of the affairs and realise the assets for the benefit of the creditors

immediately following my appointment, | commenced a further marketing campaign for a sale of the business
and assets and sent a teaser and non-disclosure agreement to approximately 250 members from ReSolve's
database of financial investors, venture caprtalists and pnivate equdy houses known to have an interest in the
distressed sector and known competitors of the Company

| received a request for further information from three interested parties, however following their review of
additional information, these three parties ali withdrew their interest

I subsequently contacted Coms Plc, who had expressed an mitial interest in some of the assets of the
Company prior to the Administration, to establish f they were still interested in the assets of the Company
After further discussions and due dilgence by Coms Plc | received an offer of £15k plus VAT from Coms
Carnier Service Limited (Coms) for certain assets of the Company, which 1s discussed further below  No other
offers had been received and foliowing the advice of my agents, AgentCite Limited, and considenng the length
of ime elapsed since the Company ceased trading, the fact the employees had been made redundant and the
lack of interest, | accepted the offer and the sale was completed on 14 August 2014

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

The directors are required to prepare a statement of affarrs (SOA), which detalls the Company's assets and
tiabiities as at the date of Administration The directors have 11 days from the date of receipt of the notice
requining the submission to provide this to me A copy of the directors’ SOA s attached at Appendix 1, for your
reference Creditors should note the amounts listed may not be their true debt position

Below are my comments on the estimated financial position of the Company
IP address and contracts

As mentioned above, an offer was received from Coms for £15k plus VAT for the purchase of the |IP address
and contracts of the Company The funds have been received in full and | do not expect any further
realisations from this asset

The reahsation from the sale of the 1P address and contracts 1s purporiedly caught under the secured
creditor's fixed charge, which will be assessed in the subseguent secunty review

Debts

The SOA shows outstanding debis with & book value of £5 7m, however, a number of these debtors may
attempt to argue that set-off should apply against the supplies they have made to the Company The set-off
claims could total £3 1m, leaving a balance of £2 Sm due to the Company Of the remaining £2 5m balance,
£1 4m relates to intercompany parties and is unlikely to be collectible since most of the rest of the iCard Group
15 msolvent, £750k relates to a judgement debt and £350k relates to trade debts with no apparent ability to
claim set-off

I have reviewed and made enquiries regarding the collectability of the judgement debt It 1s my current
intention to try and sell it to a third party for an upfront payment plus a percentage of the realsations
recovered, since | have insufficient funds to pursue the debt through legal channels should i be resisted,
which | understand 1s a possibibly

I am currently gathenng supporting information i order to pursue the other debts The directors’ value for
estimated to realise purposes is unknown and | will update creditors in my next report




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

Other debtors

The SOA includes other debtors with a book value of £134k, which relate to prepayments on contracts These
figures were taken from the balance sheet as at 31 March 2013 and therefore are not accurate The directors
do not expect to realise anything in respect of these prepayments but | will investigate further in due course

Plant and equipment & fixtures and fittings

The SOA details a book value for plant, equipment, fixtures and fithngs totaling £66k, compnsing mainly of IT
equipment and office furniture, with an esttmated to realise value of £10k | instructed AgeniCite to collect the
assets from the Cornpany's trading premises and arrange for a sale of same

I am awaiting an update following the auction of the assets, which should be completed shortly The net
proceeds wili be less any realisation costs

Cash at bank

The directors advised there was a combined balance of approximately £435 in the Company's bank accounts
at the date of appointment | have wntten to both Santander and NatWest requesting the balances be
transferred to the Administration account and am awaiting receipt of same

Secured creditor

The Company provided fixed and floating charges over its assets to Mr Mawp and Mr Alan Omnet on 2
September 2004, as secunty for loans provided to the Company At the date of my appomtment there was an
amount of £92,350 due to Mr Mawj, whilst there was no balance outstanding to Mr Omnet

Mr Maw)i will be relying on his fixed and floating charge in order to recover the outstanding baiance It I1s
envisaged he will suffer a shortfall under his debenture

Preferential creditors

At present, the only known preferentral creditor 1s the Redundancy Payments Office (RPO) in respect of
payments made {0 the former employees’ of the Company for unpaid wages (subject to a maxmum limit set
by the insolvency legislation) and holiday pay Once the RPO has completed this exercise it will submit a claim
in the Administration and any preferential excess to the empioyees will be calculated and rank for dividend
purposes There may be a small distnbution payable to preferential creditors, notice of which will be sent by
the Administrators in due course

Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legtslation which require the Administrator to set aside a percentage of
a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a floating
charge over its assets to a lender on or after 15 Septernber 2003 This 1s known as the prescribed part of the
Company's net property A Company's net property is that amount left after paying the preferental creditors
and Administration expenses, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. The Administrators
have to set aside

» 50 per cent of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
= 20 per cent of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

At present | am unable to provide an eshmate of the net property or prescribed part available for unsecured
credifors of the Company This will be dependent upon debtor realisations If the Company's net property 1s
less than £10,000, the insolvency legislation does not require me to distnbute the prescribed part of the net
property to creditors if | think that the costs of distnbuting the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the
benefits to creditors | will advise creditors 1n my next report if this 1s hikely to be the case

Mr Mawji's charge postdates the 15 September 2003, therefore the prescnbed part will apply, however, at
present it 1s unclear whether Mr Mawp will rely on his floating charge or whether there will be sufficient
realisation to enable a prescribed part distribufion




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

Unsecured creditors

The Company’s records show the Company had 90 trade creditors totalling £8 4m and an unknown amount
owing to HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC) [ have subsequently received a claim from HMRC in the

amount £180k

Creditors should note these accounts have not been checked for completeness and accuracy As such |
encourage all creditors to complete and submit a proof of debt form attached as Appendix VI.

Based on the current financial positon of the Company, it is unlikely there will be sufficient net asset
realisations to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors, other than by way of the prescnbed part, unless
there are significant realisations in respect of the judgement debt and trade debtors over and above
expectations

6 ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments of the Company from the date of Administration being, 21
July 2014, 1{o the date of these proposals, at Appendix [, whch | trust s
self-explanatory

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the Company’s Admimistration objective | have completed a sale of certain assets of the
Company My future actions will now compnse the following

*  Reviewing the affairs of the Cempany and directars' conduct to investigate any voldable transactions or
wrengful trading

Dealing with creditors' enquiries

Liaising with ex-employees and the RPO

Addressing statutory obhigations

Reporting to creditors

Collection of book debts, and

Liaising with agents regarding the sale of the Company's plant and machmery

Following the above, | will provide ali creditors with a further report on or before 20 February 2015, regarding
my progress and details of any intended distnbutions

8. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

| propose the Administrators' fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by the
Administrators and staff in dealing with matters relating to the Company’'s Administration  This time will be
charged at the hourly charge-out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work 1s
undertaken Information about current charge-out rates and the units of time in which work done is recorded 1s
set aut in Appendix IV

| also propose the Administrators are permitied to charge what are known as category two expenses
Information about category two expenses I1s set out in Appendix IV

A meeting of creditors 1s not being held as the Company’s financial posiion means there are insufficient
assets to pay a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than by way of the Prescnbed Part of
the Company's net property As a result, it will be for the chargeholders and preferential creditors to approve
the Administrators’ remuneration and category two expenses

From the date of Admimistration to the 15 August 2014, the Administrators' time costs amount to £31,469,
representing 103 hours work, at an average charge out rate of £306 A schedule of ime costs incurred to date is
attached as Appendix V

A description of the routine work undertaken in the Admunistration to date 1s set out in Appendix IV.




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

My expenses to the date of these proposals amount to £589 | have not drawn any expenses i this matter
Further detail on what expenses have been incurred to date can be found in Appendix IV

The table below shows the agents or professicnal advisors that have been utidised in this matter together with
an eshmate of their future fees and dishursements

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement Fees incurred to date Paid

AgentCite Limited AgentiValuer % of sale proceeds  £Unknown* No
Farrer & Co Solicitors Time costs £7,500 No

*Note the fees will be agreed once the auction has heen completed

The choice of professionals was based on therr expenence and abilty to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basls of my fee arrangement with them The fees charged
have been reviewed and | am satisfied they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals 1s available at http //resolvegroupuk com/administrators pdf Please note there are different
versions of the guidance notes, and n this case please refer to the November 2011 version Should you wish
to receive a hard copy of this document, please contact the Administrators' office

9. PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES

The directors mstructed ReSolve to assist in placing the Company in to Administration on 30 June 2014 to
assist them in marketing the business and assets for sale The directors agreed ReSolve should be paid pre-
appaintment fees on a time cost basis An amecunt of £3,333 plus VAT has been paid to ReSolve by way of
contnbution in respect of the pre-appointment work carried out on the Company

| attach at Appendix V a detailed ime cost table showing the pre-appointment time costs incurred by category
and staff grade at my firm

My pre-appointment tme costs amount to £23,469 plus VAT, representing 70 hours of work, at an average
charge out rate of £338

The following work was undertaken prior to the appointment of the Admunistrators in order fo meet the
objective of the Administration

= Reviewing the Company's financial position and affairs

» Researching the marketplace for potential interested parties

= Conducting an accelerated marketing campaign

*«  Provision of information to interested parties

» Liaising with interested parties

* Instructing valuation agent regarding valuation and recommendation of offers received

= Liaising with the Company's directors regarding appointment documentation

= Attending the Company's site to gather iniial information

= Planning internally for the appointment and production of marketing matenal, and

= Traveling to and from the High Court to file appointment documents

As mentioned above, a meeting of creditors 1s not being held as there are insufficient assets to pay a dwvidend

to unsecured creditors other than by way of the prescnbed part As a result it will be for the chargehoiders and
preferential creditors to approve the Admnistrators’ pre-appointment remuneration and category two

expenses




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

10. ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any tme in the
three years preceding the Administration | am also required to ivestigate the affars of the Company mn
general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf | should be grateful
to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in this duty | would stress this
request for nformation forms part of my normal investigation procedure

11. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| consider the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Admunistration of the Company | also
consider that they are main proceedings since the Company's registered office and trading address are in the
United Kingdom

12. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
In order to achieve the objective set out at section three above, | formally propose to creditors

(a) The Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company 1n order to
achieve the purpose of the Admunistration by.

U] Realising the book debts due to the Company
(1)  Seling the Company's assels at such time(s) on such terms as 1s considered appropriate

(m) Investigating and, if apprapnate, pursuing any claims the Company may have against any person,
firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the
Company or any person, firm or Company which supphes or has supphed goods or services to
the Company

(v} Doing all such things and generally exercising all powers as Admmistrators as s considered
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these proposals

(b} The Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
Companies The Company wili then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies three
months after the notice Is registered, or

(c) In the event there are sufficent funds avallable for a distribution to unsecured creditors, the
Administration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and it 1s proposed
that Cameron Gunn, Mark Supperstone and Simon Harns are appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Company and that they be authonsed to act either jointly or separately in undertaking therr duties as
Liquidator Creditors may norminate a different person(s) as the proposed [iquidator(s), but you must
make the nomination(s) at any time after you recerve these proposals, but before they are approved
Information about the approval of the praposals is set out below

(d) The Administrators be remunerated by reference to time properly spent by the Admimistrators and thewr
staff in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the Company, such time to be charged at
the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the tme 1t was undertaken
Details of the current charge out rates are outined in Appendix IV of these proposals

(e) The Adminstrators be authonsed to draw category two expenses as outined 1n Appendix IV of these
proposals

()  The Administrators be discharged from hability in respect of any act of theirs 14 days after they cease lo
be Administrators of the Company



ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

13. APPROVAL OF ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

The objective of the Administration 1s to realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secure
or preferential creditors Since the Company's financial position means & has insufficient assets to pay a
dividend to unsecured creditors, including by virtue of the prescrbed part, it 1s not a statulory requirement to
hold a meeting of creditors  Accordingly, | do not intend to do so 1 will seek approval for the basis of my fees,
disbursements and discharge from hability from the secured and preferential creditors

However, creditors whose debts amount to at least ten per cent of the total debts of the Company can require
that a meeting of creditors 1s convered Such a request must be made on Form 2 21B within eight business
days of the date of these proposals, which i1s available upon request If creditors do not require me to convene
a meeting of creditors within that time pernod, then these proposals will be deemed to have been approved

14. FURTHER INFORMATION AND COMPLAINTS

Should you have any comments or complaints regarding this Admirsstration, please contact Simon Harris in
the first instance If you consider that we have not dealt with your comment or complaint appropriately, you
may request we perferm an internal independent review of your complaint This review woluld be undertaken
by a person within ReSolve not involved in the Administration

A request for a review can be made in wniing to the Compllance Manager, ReSolve Partners LLP, One
Amenca Square, Crosswall, London EC3N 2LB or by email to simon harns@resolvegroupuk com

If you still feel that you have not receved a satisfactory response then you may be able to make a complaint to
the Complaints Gateway operated by the Insolvency Service Any such complaints should be addressed to
The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA, or you may email

complamts@insolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0845 602 9848 The Complaints Gateway will in turn
determine (f such complaint should be addressed by Mr Gunn's, Mr Supperstone's and Mr Harns’ regulatory

body
If creditors or members have any quenes regarding the propesals or the conduct of the Administration n
general, they should contact Sjana Whithy of this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
ICX Europe Limited

/ Mark Supperstone
Jomnt Administrator
For enquuries regarding this correspondence please contact:
Conlact name Spana Whitby
Phone number 020 3411 0507
Email siana whitby@resolveqraupuk com

mwmwmwmammwmmwwmmmm
Pigtratrs and staff acting as adry acl &5 agets of the company over which ey are 2pposted ot 2l bmes, and wied persond Kby

CmmeMzkwm&mmenmawmhmmmwummdcmmmmwmdwm




ICX Europe Limtted
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company information
Company name
Company number
Date of incorporation-
Trading address

Current registered office

Former registered office
Principal trading actvity
Appointment details
Date of appointment
Appointment made by
Court name

Court reference

Administratars appointed

Paragraph 100(2) statement

Directors

Shareholders

Summary of Charges

Charge Holder
Hatder Mawjl
Alan Oment

Redevco Nedeland 8V and

Redevco BV

ICX Europe Limited
04080267
28 September 2000

3 Floor, 120 Moorgate, London EC2M 6UR

APPENDIX |

cfo ReSolve Partners LLP, One Amenca Square, Crosswall, London EC3N

218
3" Floor, 120 Moorgate, London EC2M 6UR

QOther telecommunications activibes

21 July 2094

Secured creditor of the Company, Mr Haider Mawi

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Compantes Court, London

5127 of 2014
Cameron Gunn

Simon Harns

Insolvency Practitioner Number
Mark Supperstone Insolvency Practitioner Number
Insolvency Practitioner Number

9362
9734
11372

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by an
Adrministrator may be done by any or all of the Admenistrators acting jointly or

alone
Mr Alan Omnet
Mr Haider Mawyi

Name Shares held
| Telecoms Group Ltd 100

Date created Date registered

Nominal value
E1 00 100%

Shareholding

Type of charge Status

02/09/2004 04/09/2004 Debenture Qutstanding
02/09/2004 04/09/2004 Debenture Outstanding
03/0912012 08/09/2012 Rent deposit Qutstanding




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

APPENDIX 1i




Rule 229 Form 2148

Statement of Affairs

Name of Company Company number
ICX Eurape Limited 4080267
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number-
Companies Court, London 5127 of 2014
{full nams of Court)

(o) [nsert name

and address of Statement as to the affairs of (a) 1CX Europe Limited

registered office
of the company

120 Moorgats, London EC2M 6UR

b d
(0 tnser date Onthe {b) 21 July 2014 , the date that the Company entered Admunistralion

Statement of Truth

{ believe that the fatts stated in thié statement of affairs are a fuff, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the abdve named company as at (b) 21 July 2014
the date that the mpany entered administration

Full name Haid / awjl /

Signed

Dated “V 23/? //ld?l

s




Rule 2.29

(n) Insent name and
nddress of registered
office of the company to
which the statement of
affoirs relate

(b) Inscrt date statement
of truth on the statement
of affairs being
concusred with

{c) [nsert fll name of
person who made the
statement of truth on the
statemnent of affaus
bewng concurred with

(d) Insert full name and
address of person
making statement

(e} Please 15t matters in
the statement of affizrs
which you are not in
agreement with, or
which you consider to be
erroneous or nusleading,
or matters to which you
have no direct
knowledge and mdicate
reason for hsting them

20 AUG 20

Form 2.14E

Statement of Concurrence

Company number

4080267

Name of Company-
ICX Europe Limited

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number

Companies Court, London 5127 of 2014
{full name of Court)
With regards the Statement of Affars of (@)  [CX Europe Limited

120 Moorgate, London EC3M 6UR

Made on (b)

2%{7’/zour

By {c} Haider Mawy

Statement of Truth

I(d) Alan Omnet

* sconcur with the Statement of Affarrs of the above company and | believe that the facts stated in
the Statement of Affarrs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the Company on

the date that it entered administration
OR

*consurwith-the-Siatement-of-Affalrs-of the obove-company;-subjestie-the-following-
(e)

and believe that, subject to these qualfications, the facts stated in the statement of afiars are
a full, true and complete statement of the affarrs of the company on the date i entered

administration

Alan Omnet

o s

Dated zgl/?llrtr

Full name

Signed




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Total assets subject to fixed charge
Less amounts owing under fixed charge
Fixed charge surplus / (deficit)

Assets subject to floating charge
Piant & machinery

Fixtures & fithngs

Trade debtars

Other debtors

Cash at bank

Total assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged assets

Total uncharged assets

Estimated tofal assets available to
preferential creditors

Signature

Book Value
£

{92,350)

(82,350)

57,410
8,334
5,711,503
134,488
435

5,912,170

5,812,170

Estimated to Realise
£

(92,350)

(92,350)

10,000

unknown
nil
435

10,435

10,435

Date Z2</7 (7




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estmated total assets available for preferential creditors

Preferential creditors

Employees arrears of wages and holiday pay (estimated)
Redundancy Payments Office (estimated)

Total preferential claims

Estimated surplus/{deficit) as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges (b/f from fixed charge shorifall)

Estimated surplus/{deficit) of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnibed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Totat assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured claims

Trade creditors
Employees unsecured element

Total unsecured claims
Estimated surplus/(deficit) as regards non-preferential creditors

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary shares

Total shareholding

Estimated total {deficit)/surplus as regards members

Signature

Estimated to Realise
£
10,435

7,000
14,000
21,000

(10,565)
nfa

ny
{92,350)
(92,350)
n/a

nil

(8,399,978)
unknown

(8,399,978)

(8,398,978)

100
100

(8,400,078)

Date Z ‘; 4'



, {
...J\Q .W\ S 2. oed T aumjeufig
0% 103'\5 Bletod Moo 00 mouyRy ‘enuey Bujleswinay egy LINIE]
59 LL8'80 PuRail ‘MO 00 'Maugiey ‘esiuey Duleawiuew eg) Buninguos o3
05 8by PUBIOg 'eMEZSIEM, '£69-00 GL/59 "BMSIITOZOR, 1y V'S a3
62 620 007 BIMET 'EL0L-AT 'BBRE g g 3eing SYIOMaN Q0T
08 €5¢ Le8 pueal uigag ‘paojsessg ‘Buppng ARIMSI MO BYL LI
1B 2ZL'ET Buoy| GuoH {RIIUaD PROM POOMAOH £ BHUDD oMUY £OPL-10BE sBupjoy asg
Q0'CRE ¥1 [2Z d253 ‘Utpua "etprng "0LE X08 (e LORUOT jo IR uopua jo A0
w Ly SaeyaLos "WEp BNOKNA 10RIS [3YDEY SBOURIY 'RuuaD apRJL 210 Jo0td I8} PIT SHIOMYAL, PUR LUOISIBIRYD
G2 8¥1 ‘%1 1L IUaN 'snem BBpuquny * ‘eaig ulM egr P AloneD
6L 80g'se BIPBWY J0 BAIRIS PBI "EELEE "BPLOIY TWelN 'BnuBAY WILT ‘MS 026Z S18 sugig
0o urepBuny PRI ‘L) BEHQ "IEMIRD "WIBRING Moy PAUSPIACI ‘enlues sauRmiodsaLe] [ 18
eiozg E2|I9Wy JO S2IBIS PRINN '{SHOT ' ‘YA ‘nasee "ZOE 0INS 18 VM 012 1 whvg
z0B08'eL 21U "eugiey §10ZZ1 UoREING Al astud'reuts Godpn ‘gl o 101d 20U0D oty 'a Bua sooly pig P17 By (eug
[8.4:74 21 wniBlag "siessnig 'aopl-aF Meagon eny $91 woaeBag
14 48:14 "\RBRASIEA POEB-HD BLL 'HSRINYLSIIM BNEN DY [eoIgaes
o0 3086 8137 UB153397 'pEOY UDYIRS L5 ‘1ELE X0F Od pimohepeg
CeESD'RIZ fuBuuan 'PopRssng ‘PIZoY-0 £ aSSNENSIUBWRIBWILY suojesjLmuwo?) Agedy
ceo0L'LL HY') 88NB 'veltiBug “1eang prempy BSNOH XoWnY 0£0Z $se)dx3 teouay
‘erpy) “LopzE L Uoebing Unold Z 'l oN Suppng AnD JegdD 4110 P11 RoIY
€5 65T'v0 ‘T0000g eUUAYY) '|B[BW By SB[ ‘BZB| Jeouads saoid uig jesury
ST TITH HN | WZD3 ‘Uopuo 16811S pecutt GF 'BSNop] 1918 PROJE manN Q17 s ydepy
9E 26952 'avz ALJ3 ‘unpuon ‘preoy AN oF o8Y
$Z 4552 fuzwieg 'Binaen '6EOSE £C-1¢ ‘essnwisBiaquaniy wWwoasat ne
BE 6L EIUBWY j6 SA|G PRAUN 'GOIZ0 Yy FOLND “0aY Y19 ‘eauq AUSIRD UMOID Gob SUDRONTWILIOD Z68
RICIPRID PRINIOSUN
iEtuserasd ey 40 00S'L POEPA) ESRIPPY HMew o o5
enuasead Ared 00 0U%"L PaloRpe: SBRINDY foLwg muwg
renwazagend Qupues 00 005'L PEEPR; SSUIIPY (e ateEw
tetwassjasd Apeprey 004Q0s't paloepes SSRIPPY UDIS) JoARIL
@huaspr Apued 00 005'4 PO)IRPR) SSAPRY ULy JoosuB
fenuessjosd Arenved 00 005'1 paidepe;l 6SOPY esAY uRuRy
[Bpuasagoud Agepmey 00 005'L PRIDEPR) SERIPRY nouaUlala BuUeA
syl Aepeg £0 008"+ PRIEPa) 6S3IPDY WNREN YeRwiy
Eiussaeud Ageiey o0 00s's peIoBpaS S38IPPY pie] EpUBLY
1ejuasd Aeed 00005"t Pa|depa) SSHDPY usuRE waes
repuarsjad Aeryed 00'005*L PRIDTPO; SERIRPY BUWE uRUG
Isnvasajond Aepiey 00 008"t pawepat S5aIppy BUBYD [Py
fenuasasasd Ajeued 00 005"L PaIoRRRI S50.PPY e JapeH
e fEmed 00 00’4 pRIREpal 4581DPY TeuwC) wend
patewnes - 7I0)POID JRRUDI80ld
Sk 05T'Z6 #0ONZ/ECIZD anjuageg Gy 05E'Z8 pajoepa) Ssuppy ([ tapraH
181|peJa paunsag
3 Mlanoas UdAID J1098p eunen
Jo amep Alun29s aieq Anaas jo spejeg|jo yunowy {apooisod Ypm) ssaippy 10 JOHPDII JO sweN

uossassod sAuedwod sy) u Ausdasd auyy faac S[) jo uonUates Bujwelo Sl0KRAS pus 808 10 spo0d jo Aiddns ay) jo aoueape W1 pled sjunowe Bulwrep
SJaWojsna pue sjusiiaasbe sjes jeuoipuos Jo Suises) [ajlayo ‘9sEYING-AY JapUN Sloypals Aue AJjuep| puB SIOjIPes B apnjout 1SN NoA BION

sioypain Auedwon - g



€8 FO9'ZLE

STJEJEZ o

ERIRWY 10 SOITIS PRI 'YRYEE T4 'UoERE AeNeg 0 LD wizd peiys)d 'hos swoode] e

Iesa@a)
£6 $08'ZIC X35 APOT uopuo ‘paeA asnoylelgd asnerl Toisay P17 deDpL
€r 559 82 SHIRIWE GBIV PATUN ‘JEGRQ Z5H8208 %08 Od BLE Bay)0 *s Surbeng Aip Uty fegng Prewbiy
cash uiedg ‘L8082 ‘AUPYIN JD OF ‘ZTewoD DEUa)ly/D usdee) URING ummg
00 098" '8NZ LZNS) "faung ‘wowiesoy yais yBH 'OUBT IRA OIHBH DUET 1A »n preogbupdg
zioats G712 12N9 ‘ABLNG "8IBUIBISEH 'BUTT 1I9AA 'BENON U] Jop asn vsv pieogBupds
¥y ole's BJ{RURY JO STIRIS PRIV "OGLOZ WA ' 'LOIXSY "Lb) BJiNG RALQ UBONBUY  "BXMd bSBLI |UAY

e 918 'weybuiiurg ‘pecy ApibeH ¢g ‘eienbg 1BQQD 'b2¥5L X608 Od SBIARS slubWieyd Asuepunpey

01 "HOL M1A "PopuoT * 10018 sewsp | P11 31 oonopey
eLazL'ol "HGI HM ‘Mopuo '[9ang sswer | 'lueweSavaw wpan N gon0pay
0g 68 ‘SHE 058 X893 'e0s Uo-apiIsaM ‘peoy LopueT HES B3RO oy
[2:248> dHE Y203 'uopuo) W3 Wwases 1ewd 55 tRiedsag 104 pey
0L681 HnjeN Wwey
BSE0R'L04 SOIRAWT] GRIY PAR) 'BWIEYY [B SBY RIWEH |V ‘I00ZR{y “Rpoyiny upunseaul Mvy “anuss Knuewny oINS 200iJ Ul SUC(IENuUMUWD) ewBleD
prOIE ZOZ 0TND XBE33 "MONRH 0L50 X08 Od samog Adid samog Aauly
99 95208 veder ‘04501 ‘MH-VOOAIHD 1Bamw-eeeyns L ‘epuay g-01-2 3¢ "Buping epuey BUS BH00-101 QL ABojouydd uaaag ABorowoa L, uaang
620y X0y 1715 suysyseg *yBaolg ‘peoy 1188 06Z P17 XN BjUaRL Z0 [
0 rRaLLL EPRULDE "OHwWEN 'ZL WK eans BUCIIA ZE LhDD suUauR) P17 jagon
B6 6v8'hy 'uouRQRT WY 'Wayanes anusd WomH Jco)d iy 'diod NON dren NON
¥l agg'n uouega ‘alkl 100y ISy ‘alon) 042D TV S YRNaN TV S NelayN
oL 151Gz ‘euefigni] ‘0gos & 04 BIEAD ONauer asn xqon
05 ¥5T Q1 093 ‘uteyrayioy ‘ubnosogedwot 'pECY piatjaS “ied ssouisng msaues) 1 Q17 swa)sAs senduros ajefay
S gLol (Usig) spuers) wilAA ‘BI0BOL UMD peoy 2iaquBYD ImwBiea) shawels ‘sBuuanald Buo ojog campy SUDERUNULLO?) Ojod 025N
BB §59'Es 48¢ v¥03 'opun ‘erenbg jeass moN g w0aa[a ), pnbry
82 18a8'2 Buoy Buoyy ‘Guoy uoopmoy ‘enuasy Bay) 1BL 2f "WUDD ouu) b GOY WoDY stbodeia ) auQ jpas)
60 0ab'sop ©0/03 '120-041 nceg no-oubuoyd ‘cubuoles ool uopesodiog 1y
€5 L'y 'SV HYY * ‘BIWURH IV 'BIIIZBI-Y '0LZ00 %08 Od LIOD[RY Wre|EyY
SCTYi'evp puEas *  uigng "aue suoydmg ‘gr aT1 O30/
(AR T g ] BNY W23 "uopuo 'sleBioow ozt 'd)Ls didl
S0 Zoi've RDRUBD "GWE NZW OMRIUD ‘ojucio] ¢ ‘PnoD Usmog L} sejbojouyony sy
221 88N “oiusqluo) 'sud) undn aiiseoma ‘Buiphng swesipur Burpuen Swie1) Aueaosu) GOIN {02IN} vnusaay pue

89 $80°0ZL UBIIRE * TWBUEW 'BLE X208 ‘0081 PeoY 271 Bpig 2¢ o T M wosslay ow
[4X174 4 “Z80 YWD xe933 'sunisaedy| ‘aue sieg "9snoH ¥OH 3N $
68 560'0L2 PuBR) ‘taong ‘Weyuwreyiey ‘Aeps ar0uBiny Wipg W3 eaosBInN 0B Hun P17 WooaR) uBodong pies)
'ANY ZING 'X255NS 1sap "Buiopm, prCY u0)Blnieg '9snoH oBpug usitung SWOISNY ¢ 8MUaABY WH

00l QYL GLT OV pL7 00 oang sowar "o5noH vejfay oo ig "sueiiesadg Asusajosu BUWIOISNY) § SMUIADY INM
6L EGO'ZT MY 100V -A1 BBIH LpOL ‘oaulg segiapg mig Wo3aP ), esuEH
(4104 LU6 €55 X8333 'sspuAnqooys 'proy PIBILIMO) gb-pb ‘BENOL [epodiy) BURHNOR U] 14BjuaTIDy
08 6.0°Lg2 AlRiouspy ‘e2102 T UGN DZUBDUIA 11 8 WodWHnD
' &ELrLL fawny 'mquets: 'g 0 3092 ‘08 ON Ped epwany YEN NUNBIMA eawRg panauzH Vfaiouys 1, (egoio
60598°} uB)3'L105L ' 'suRg ' ‘epaenbzoy 8g ony g Buninsueg 354
26 PLLFID') Buoy BuoH ‘wepm Bunag ‘ise3 pueng weyuog Jg-6o * Bpm wwo M 451 ¥R loxg
¥4 138 'vopuoy eens yBiH ubnesog 147 Pajiu sonuaa a1

0oL ¥O1 135 'vopuo “ans ybiH YBnasog 192 ‘esnoy omdsoly SanuaA 313
Lgzre'egy Asyny ‘nquels] 'Aoyuas3 ') 3 4 |BUG)|BLIBU] 18G9
3Aunsas  fusniB EFCE weunes
jo anep Aunoas ajeq Aunsas jo sjreleq [io Junowy {spoaisod yjm) ssesppy J0 JoYpaid Jo awep

uossassod sAuedwor sy uy Auadod U} Jaao af jo uonusas Bujue(o sI0ypals pue S8IAISE 10 5
513Woisn3 pue sjuawesiBe gjes [BuUsHpucs Jo Bupsee) [eney? "sseyand-

poob jo Aiddns sy jo asueape v pted slunowe Bunejo
8114 13pUN SI0)IpaJo AUB AUSPI PUB SIOIPBID [|@ 8pn|au) Isnui NoA §oN

sioppasg Auedwon - g




.J..\.m\%@ Sieg

anmeubig

e r—
9L 216'66¢'8 £10}{PBID POINIOSUN |RI0L
uiBds ‘QIdA VN uocseny

00 0@ ofenzod F2ZRZ 'CC OU TEMIEEZD $UP 98I 9P BIA '} BOIV OPUIRE YORY mueToow3 afaidiiog ‘115 UedS 650K OUDYJ YL 0/ 15 WD, ey

PTSEL'vb uds '¥2282| ‘PUREI "BRUDS ‘EXY Gfeduwo? £E ‘SEIMSED S0p BB 8P BIA N 7§ WOSADL BAXT LIRS

B CE 'SHY LD U9 ‘PIOMBID OANE pUBISIEMS 91233 IENSnpU] popeI) & un s911ddnS @310 DM

09 255 ‘MNgWzI3  uopuot  ‘aleBioow gzl Joo)d puz SWOIBAL [RIA

LLTiG 168 BPBUR) |AZHAL ‘BUSLNY 'WBd DOCMIBLS ‘AU JANDld LGYE OvE 19N BUOIRIA

OF BE6'2 SRS qriv POIUN ‘Teang 6 BupEng §1C 92yI0 AyD IBLUB|U| 12400 '£2¥00S X08 (d SUOHNIOS WOISIOA BIUBUBUIEW WODBIIA

00 €008 @3Ny jo SIS PIININ "2086 30 ‘MR ‘UCIBURUEM 501 SIING ‘PROY BRISIONS 10 woassan

‘v0e Z9Y "wysyag ‘Hnpesy 'peoy eX0ISBUISRD "Yed SSaUISNG BuOIBWIN BupEDY BBIRLNT MM UOZUIA

28 ESE'0PY SRIRAWT qUIY PIIUN 'GORAL ' "WIOA A3N "G21 RIS "N 0N BLL WD) MNEW SN

144 -] IOL Gi0d XBSSNG ISIM JISEURY) 'ouel sunieg ‘shueyoxd won o) d71 1eB63 sewaoyy

L0 BYS'ELl GOURLS 1005 ‘SHE4 ‘WopaA satid ¢l ‘'S0 BAIEIUasAsIaY | o) 1T n3L

£ 806228 AesuoN ‘ngawad 1€} ‘008 X0 180d BY £33(A05 (GO Jouala L,

Sl et 9 oganday I8z a1oIN 'Y BuRid TZ OFl ‘2002 MONADIUNIE By ananday yaezg edjuoiara)

82 12'682 Al 'LhEDorzpd ' 'BWOY ApL00 ZPIVdS epjiedg i) woastol

3 Al dnoes uaajb 319ap Juetuje)s
joanjep Aj4nsas ajeq A3uno9s Jo siejaq|io unowy (spooysod t3m) ssauppy 10 J0}pai2 jo awep

ugjssassod sAuedwoD sy ut Apadosd By Jaro s J6 uousiel Buunep $1011paua puB E20jA1as 10 spoof Jo Aiddns ay) jo soueape W pied siunowe Gupwre;s
£15uI018no pue sjuawsaiEe aj2s |BUoKpUCY Jo Buises) [ageys *a5EYdind-lly Japun sioypan Aue Ajuep) pue SIO}PSID (|8 @pNjau) ISNW RDA SION

s10)paJsn Auedwon - g




0o 0oL

T\\W\N..N aleqg

simeubig

o aoi 00} Aeuipio HN9 WeD3 vopuo ‘sjebloopy ozi P17 dnolo suwoosjsy
3 Buipjoy 3 saleys Jaquuswt 10
0 8njea |eyo ) | anjea feujwon Jo laqunNi  aJseys jo adAy {spooysod y3iIm) sseuppy|  Jepjoyaseys jo aueN

siaguely Auedwon -9




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals

9 September 2014
APPENDIX 1l
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
ADMINISTRATORS® RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 21 JULY (DATE OF APPOINTMENT) TO 9 SEPTEVBER 2014
Administrators’ For the period
Estimated 21 July 2014
Statement to
of Affairs 09 September 2014
£ £
Fixed charge receipts
Business Intellectual Property & Contracts - 15,000 00
VAT payable 3,000 00
Fixed charge balance - 18,000.00
Floating charge receipts
Plant and Machinery 10,000 -
Debtors Urknown -
Cash at Bank 435 -
Floating charge balanco 10,435 -
Payments
None - -
Total (Receipts less Payments) 18,000.00
Represented by
ICX Eurcpe Limited - In Administration 18,000 00
VAT Payable {3,000 Q0)
(non interast besrng current accourt)
Total 15,000.00

Mark Supperstone
Joint Administrator
09 September 2014




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators' proposals
9 September 2014

APPENDIX IV

ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT RATES, DISBURSEMENT POLICY AND NARRATIVE
Joint Administrators’ charge out rates
Time property incurred on cases is charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevailing at the tme Time s

recorded In units of six minutes each, so ten per hour The current hourdy charge-out rates covenng the whole
pencd are outlined below

£
Partner 490
Director 400
Senior Manager 385
Manager 325
Assistant Manager 295
Senicr Administrator 245
Administrator 185
Junior Administrator 125

Secretanal and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted for as an overhead of
ReSolve Partners LLP

Disbursement policy

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attnbutable expenses (Category one disbursements) such
as traveiling (non-mileage), postage, photocopying, statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf
of the assignment

Indirect charges (Category two disbursements) are charged as follows

»=  Photocopying 20 pence per sheet
*  Faxes/telephonefroom hire £150 per annum
= Mileage 40 pence per mile

The following expenses were incurred but have not been paid

Postappointment | Category ane| [ Category two] | Total]
Licence fees 110 00 - 110 00
Management fee - 150 00 150 00
Legal Searches 10 00 - 1000
Postage 178 07 - 178 07
Mail re-direction 120 00 - 120 00
Travel - Taxi 2100 - 2100

Total { 439 07] | 150.00] [ 588 07|




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

Narrative of work carried out:

Pre-appointment work

Reviewing the Company’s financial position and affarrs

Researching the marketplace for potential interested parties

Conducting an accelerated marketing campaign

Provision of information to interested parties

Liaising with interesfed parties

Instructing valuation agent regarding valuation and recommendation of offer recewved
Liaising with the Company's directors regarding appaintment documentation
Attending the Gompany's site to gather inittal information

Plannng internally for the appotntment and production of marketing material, and
Traveling to and from the High Court to file appointment documents

Administration and Planning

= Prepanng the documentation and deaiing with the formalitres of appointment

= Statutory notifications and advertising

* Dealing with all routine correspondence

»  Maintaining physical case files and electronic case detalls on Insolv

* Rewview and storage

* Case bordereau

= Maintaining and managing the Administrators’ cashbook and bank account

* Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

* Case planning and administration, and

»  Liaising with directors regarding vanous matters (non-investigation)
Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

Maintamning creditor information on Insolv

Laising with employees and the redundancy payments office regarding outstanding employee
entitlements

Prepanng reports to creditors, and

Reviewing and adjudicating on If necessary, progress of debt receved from creditors

Realisation of Assels

Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account and transfer of any balance
Dealing with the sale of the Company's assets, and

Gathenng information regarding the Company outstanding debts

Investigating and, If appropnate, pursuing any claims the Company may have against any person, firm
or Company whether in contract or otherwise

Researching the marketplace for potential interested parties

Conducting an accelerated marketing campaign

Providing information to interested parties

Liaising with interested partres

Instructing valuation agent regarding valuation and recommendation of offers received, and

Liaising with our solicttor in relation to the sale contract

Statutory duties

Dealing with statutory issues required under the insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
the Statements of Insclvency Practice
Reporting to the members, creditors, employees and other stakeholders, and

Fsing documents with the Registrar of Companies and Court



ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

APPENDIX V

=

23,488.50
{ L30 e37.00] <310 1mae000] [ 13.10 azso] [ S50 746850 | 337

SCHEDULE OF PRE AND POST-APPOINTMENT TIME COSTS

Pre - appointment

QTHER SENIOR PROFESSIONAL
Heurs Ceyt {£]

PARTHER / DIRECTOR

Heurs Cast[£)

Pra Appoimmany 130 37T 49.10 18,440.00 B.50

Post - appointment
OTHER SENIOR PROFTSDIGNAL AVERAGE RATE
Haurs Cestit) Coxt (T}
Acministratisa & Planning
Cize planning / monitaring e 120000 120 13700 38856
] ax 55 50 ox is %0 13509
Reparting
CanpRnce ! Lechnics ar &34 50 370 oM 50 a5 00
Genam) adminlstrtion 150 T35 00 A0 12300 00 16.10 2978 50 2150 4013 50 23211
150 13500 TR 2800 00 20 30 N/ TE 2548 1350 242,73
Craditory
Securod 110 200 50 119 280 50 24500
Proyrentist -
Unsocumd 109 500 470 953 %0 T 1928 50 25045
Empioytes 2848 534 00 280 538 00 19743
Cradilors commitioo - hd =
- - 3.0a 4,00 X2 175300 1140 LT 00 735,63
Invastigaons
Tenenl iowsigation
D retuma - -
Chhar imoslgauon LRI 14 30 ot 10 50 185.00
Prepazing r sutvmatting O Repon - .
Legel action -
- - - [ AT 145 a1 e 18500
Reallaation of Aswts
Book dobis (X<} 2468 00 350 t FET 50 [.0-] 115 00 B.50 2,107 50 2845
8nio of business / avasls 16 50 5 387 54 L] 2340 00 m i Ters 303 T4
Proparty  tesnokd end I¢sashold
Ratpntion of (il -
Olbor azsats 17 00 233000 LR 145250 0.4 T4 00 2190 9 864 50 450 53
178 [t 24,80 2 037.89 1082 wtﬁ L E] 9 41 80 34540
Suntoy
3t # foirs o 850,00 - z00 a33.00 2RO
Fillng docesmants with CH / Court - -
Reporiing tn erecion - 5™ 1114 50 570 1114% 195 63
+ - 2.00 e8a.00 7 1,414 89 ] im 1Te B0 21998

Tota) hours and +o8 C 13 0o yyieoo] | 3850 imzes] [ A e ks] [ 10280 Sneee) (T el




